

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

In re RELIABILITY PLANS OF ELECTRIC
UTILITIES FOR 2017-2021

MSC No. 158305, 158306,
158307, 158308

COA No. 340600, 340607

Trial Ct. No. 00-018197

CORRECTED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
on behalf of
MICHIGAN SCHOOLS ENERGY COOPERATIVE (MISEC)

FOSTER, SWIFT, COLLINS & SMITH, P.C.
Michael D. Homier (P60318)
Laura J. Genovich (P72278)
1700 E. Beltline Avenue NE, Suite 200
Grand Rapids, MI 49525
(616) 726-2200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... iii

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED iv

INTRODUCTION & STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. The Commission exceeded its statutory authority in imposing an individual LCR on AESs.4

 A. The Commission does not have express statutory authority to impose the individual LCR on AESs.....4

 B. The Commission cannot rely on “inferred” authority because an agency’s authority must be expressly granted.....6

 II. The Legislature specifically *removed* proposed language that would have imposed an individual LCR on AESs, which makes clear that no such individual requirement was intended.....7

 III. An individual LCR for AESs will eliminate choice in the energy market and result in monopoly pricing to the detriment of Michigan’s electric choice customers, including schools.....10

 A. Electric Choice Market.....10

 B. Impact of Individual LCR on Electric Choice Customers11

 C. Reliability & the Individual LCR.....13

CONCLUSION..... 14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alan v County of Wayne, 388 Mich 210; 200 NW2d 628 (1972)..... 6

Ameritech Mich v Public Serv Comm’n (In re MCI), 460 Mich 396; 596 NW2d 164 (1999)8, 9

Attorney General v Mich Public Serv Comm’n et al, 291 Mich App 106; 804 NW2d 574 (2010),
lv den, 490 Mich 858; 802 NW2d 61 (2011) 6

Certified Question, 468 Mich 109; 659 NW2d 597 (2003) 7, 8

*Cloverland Elec Coop v Mich Pub Serv Comm’n (In re Implementing Section 62 of 2016 PA
341)*, ___ Mich App ___ (Docket No. 342552) 13

Consumers Power Co v Public Serv Comm’n, 460 Mich 148; 596 NW2d 126 (1999) 4

Herrick Dist Library v Library of Michigan, 293 Mich App 571; 810 NW2d 110 (2011)6

Mason County Civic Research Council v County of Mason, 343 Mich 313; 72 NW2d 292
(1955)4

Mich State Employees Assoc v Dep’t of Corrections, 275 Mich App 474; 737 NW2d 835
(2007) 6, 7

People v Harris, 499 Mich 332; 885 NW2d 832 (2016) 8

Reliability Plans of Electric Utilities for 2017-2012, 325 Mich App 207; 926 NW2d 584
(2018) 4

Sebewaing Industries, Inc v Sebewaing, 337 Mich 530; 60 NW2d 444 (1953) 6, 7

Union Carbide Corp v Public Serv Comm’n, 431 Mich 135; 428 NW2d 322 (1988) 4

Statutes

MCL 460.6w 4

MCL 460.6w(8)(c) 5
